Installation Manual
TCM_E80_E_EN_160520_E004
TRICOR®
Installation Manual for Hazardous Areas
Version
Version: TCM_E80_E_EN_160520_E004
2
Manual-Version

Warnings provide very important information for the correct usage of the equipment. Not observing the warnings
may lead to danger for the equipment and to danger for health and life of the user
1.2.4. Ordering Codes and Accessories
For the complete ordering code and the list of accessories refer to the TRICOR manual.
Version: TCM_E80_E_EN_160520_E004
7
Getting started
2. Getting started
2.1. Unpacking
Verify that you have received the following items:
When you ordered a compact version:
• TCM ****… with mounted electronics
• User’s manual
• This installation manual for hazardous areas
• Declaration of conformity
When you ordered a remote version
• TCM **…(without electronics)
• TCE 8***…
• Connecting cable (with TCE 8***-wall mounted and  TCE 8***-E  just fixed to the TCE,
TCE 8***-panel mounted –L- with separated connection cable)
• User’s manual
• This installation manual for hazardous areas
• Declaration of conformity
Version: TCM_E80_E_EN_160520_E004
8
Getting started
2.2. Operating Elements
2.2.1. TCE 8***-E, TCE 8***-wall mounted and compact version
Fig. 1: Operating  Elements of TCE 8***-E (right), TCE 8***-W (left) and compact version
1 = Pushbutton “P”, activates/selects the different menus and confirms the settings
2  = LED “OK”, flashes green when there is no error
3 = LED “ERR”, flashes red when an error occurs
4 =  Display
5 = Pushbutton “Info”, normal: selects the error menu, setup mode: softkey
6 = Pushbutton “Display”, normal: toggles the display, setup mode: softkey
7 = Pushbutton “Reset”, normal: resets the batch counter, setup mode: softkey
8 = Front cover
9 = Set screw for front cover (varying position)
10 =  Screw for protective ground
Wall mount version only (not shown on the pictures):
• Cable to the TCM sensor, length as ordered (standard: 10 ft./3 m)
or connector for sensor cable
or junction box for sensor cable
• Wall mounting bracket
For the rear view see chapter 2.3
 10
1
2
3
4
6
7
5
8
9
Version: TCM_E80_E_EN_160520_E004
9
Getting started
2.2.2. TCE 8***-L
Fig. 2: Operating Elements of TCE 8***-L-*-Ex
1 = Pushbutton “P”, activates/selects the different menus and confirms the settings
2 = LED “OK”, flashes green when there is no error
3 = LED “ERR”, flashes red when an error occurs
4 = Display
5 = Pushbutton “Info”, normal: selects the status menu, setup mode: softkey
6 = Pushbutton “Display”, normal: toggles the display, setup mode: softkey
7 = Pushbutton “Reset”, normal: resets the batch counter, setup mode: softkey
For the rear view see chapter 2.3.3
1
2
3
4
5 6 7